level. We find similar pass-through values for the four tax scenarios in the three countries: on average
100% of the tax is passed-through onto SSBs consumer prices. In particular, we find in the UK that
drinks with a sugar content between 5 and 8 g per 100 mL of beverage and those that contain more
than 8 g per 100 mL of beverage passe on 4% of the UK levy on the prices of those two non-alcoholic
beverage categories (see Table A21). In contrast, Scarborough et al. (2020) find in their evaluation
of the SDIL on prices that the latter drinks pass on 31% of the levy, while the prices of former drink
category reduce after the implementation of the SDIL (the pass-through equals -59%). The UK tax
scenario generates the highest reduction in consumer surplus as it is characterized by the highest
tax rate levels. We also find that the implementation of the four tax scenarios has almost no effect
on firms’ profit. Overall, the four tax scenarios yield total welfare losses except in Spain if French
tax scenarios (the 2020 tax or the four threshold tax) are implemented: tax revenues offset losses in
profit and consumer surplus.

Table 19: Summary of simulations - non-alcoholic beverages market

French tax French tax UK tax Catalonia tax
4 thresholds

France
Outside option (percentage point variation) 0.22 0.10 0.62 0.6
Pass-through (mean) 1.01 0.99 1.04 1.07
[Q5;Q95] [0.81;1.51] [0.55;1.34] [1.01;1.22] [1.01;1.38]

Tax revenue (e) 2.1E+08 1.9E+08 2.6E+08 1.8E+08
Variation in
Profit -0.2% -0.2% +0.7% +0.2%
Consumer surplus -2.8% -2.0% -5.7% -1.9%
Total welfare -1.2% -1.1% -2.1% -1.1%
Total welfare (without tax revenue) -2.1% -1.5% -4.0% -1.3%

UK
Outside option (percentage point variation) 0.39 0.32 0.32 0.17
Pass-through (mean) 1.00 1.01 1.04 1.04
[Q5;Q95] [0.99;1.06] [0.99;1.06] [1.02;1.05] [1.01;1.06]

Tax revenue (e) 1.0E+08 8.5E+07 6.8E+07 5.4E+07
Variation in
Profit -0.3% -0.2% +0.8% +0.4%
Consumer surplus -4.2% -3.7% -6.5% -3.0%
Total welfare -0.3% -0.3% -2.8% -0.6%
Total welfare (without tax revenue) -3.4% -2.9% -4.8% -2.3%

Spain
Outside option (percentage point variation) 1.22 1.03 2.20 0.90
Pass-through (mean) 0.99 0.99 1.01 1.01
[Q5;Q95] [0.96;1.06] [0.96;1.08] [1.00;1.03] [0.98;1.04]

Tax revenue (e) 7.2E+07 6.2E+07 6.9E+07 5.4E+07
Variation in
Profit -0.6% -0.4% -0.6% -0.3%
Consumer surplus -4.9% -4.2% -8.2% -4.3%
Total welfare +1.4% +1.3% -1.3% -0.8%
Total welfare (without tax revenue) -3.8% -3.3% -6.3% -3.1%

4.3.2 Variations in purchase and sugar purchase

Variations in purchase
Table 20 reports the variations in purchase (in ml/week/household) associated with the four taxation
designs in the three countries. Overall, the purchase of highly taxed beverages (with more than 5
grams of sugar per 100 mL) is decreasing for each scenario and each country. The purchase of low
or no taxed beverages (less than 5 grams of sugar per 100 mL and pure fruit juice) is increasing
for each scenario and each country. The UK tax generates the highest decrease in the purchase of
taxed beverages. The French tax with four tiers generates a higher decrease in the purchase than